.‘.23 %@A\GE{‘ M/\ %A!\GER/‘B{‘J/O\ Thank you _for‘ pur_‘chasing the GAMMA/DUO Balance Charger. This product is a rapid
charger with a high performance microprocessor and operating software.Please
agm . be sure to read this entire operating manual completely before you use this product
MUItlllnguaI Instructlon Ma“ual Table of content " for the first time,as it covers a wide range of information on operation and safety.
"-"/"+" to select subprogram
or alter the val\L’t\e
AMust Read
Before Use
—1602 LCD screen
Key Features: Hauptmerkmale: o
1.Compatible with LiPo/Li-ion/LiFe/LiHv/ 1.Kompatibel mit LiPo / Li-lonen / LiFe / LiHv-, NiMH / Start/enter Never_allow the positive tm_Jch»With
NiMH/NiCd.and Pb batteries NiCd- und Pb-Batterien . _Tf 'ﬁﬁ’”e or negative electrode, otherwise it may
2.1t has Charge, Discharge, Balance Charge, 2. Es verflgt uber die Modi Ladung ischar Entladung , Introduction 2-13 Z;z;ratisn cause fire or explosion
Fast Charge, Storage Charge Modes Ausgleichsladung, Schnellladung und Speicherladung
3.Load Memory Function, NiCd/NiMH Cycle 3.Speicherfunktion laden, NiCd / NiMH-Zyklus
Key Features -
Y 14-15 —— USB(5V 21A)
/ \ ' PC Link
" i " —Temperature sensor port
. . . Batttype'/"Stop" t
Batteries information and charge current range 15-16 select main program  OUPUEPOrt - —Balance port
Principales caractéristiques: Caratteristiche principali: or stop the operation
1.Compatible avec les batteries LiPo / Li-ion / 1.Compatibile con batterie LiPo / Li-ion / LiFe / LiHv,
LiFe / LiHv, NiMH / NiCd et Pb NiMH / NiCd e Pb 0 ti Inst ti
2.Il'a la charge, la decharge, la charge d'équilibre, 2.Dispone delle modalita Carica, Scarica, Carica perating Instructions 17-31 Please connect the chargers in turn
la charge rapide, les modes de charge de stockage bilanciata,Carica rapida e Carica di stoccaggio
3.Fonction de mémoire de chargement, 3. Funzione di caricamento della memoria, © Connect AC cable
cycle NiCd / NiMH ciclo NiCd / NiMH Error Messages 32 @ Correctly connect the positive and negative electrode
DC 11-18Y — AC 100-240V
Fan Power switch © Correctly connect the battery and the octopus
. Iticharging h
Support and services 33 multicharging harness
@ Correctly connect the balalace board with the battery
e o e @ Correctly connect the balance ports correctly
Caracteristicas principales: Eey) K CAUTION and NOTES 34-36 AC Input Voltage Range:100-240V Charge Power Limited:6GAMMA AC 150W,DC 150W
1.Compatible con baterias LiPo / Li-ion / LiFe / 1.LiPo / Li-ion / LiFe / LiHv. NiMH / NiCd- Input Voltage Range: DC 11-18V GAMDUO AC CH+CH2=150W, DC 120W*2
LiHv, NiMH / NiCd y Pb BRUOPoNw T — L HENH O £5 . . . . .
2. Tiene carga, descarga, carga de equilibrio, carga 2.7 WE NTUAKE. AE. Display: 1602 LCD Screen Discharge Power Limited:Max. 10W
répida,modos de carga de almacenamiento AR =V FRBE-RFNHDET Controls:Four Buttons Battery Types/Cells:LiPo/Li-ion/LiFe/LiHv 1-Bcells
3. Funcién de memoria de carga, ciclo NiCd / NiMH 3.1 — FAEUHAFE. NiCd/ NiIMHT - 2L Charge Current Range:0.1-10A NiMH/NiICd 1-15cells
Discharge Current Range:0.1-2A Pb(Lead Acid):2-20V,1-10cells
- Dimension:145x105x64mm Weight:460g -
! " I i i i (] i . . . . . . . 1 ! 1 - i 1
1.Press the'BATT TYPE/STOP"button, you can select or quit a program and back Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fur das GAMMA/DUO Balance Charger entschieden haben. 1.Driicken Sie die Taste "BATT TYPE / STOP". Sie kénnen ein Programm auswéhlen oder Merci davoir acheté le chargeur de balance GAMMA/DUQ Ce produit est un chargeur rapide
to the main menu. Dieses Produkt ist ein Schnellladegerat mit einem Hochleistungs-Mikroprozessor beenden und zum Hauptmeni zuriickkehren. avec un microprocesseur haute performance et un logiciel d'exploitation.Veuillez lire
2.Press the "ENTER/START'button , you can enter the submenu, make the parameter und einer Betriebssoftware. Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung 2.Driicken Sie die Taste "ENTER / START". Sie kénnen das Untermeni aufrufen, die attentivement lintégralité de ce manuel d'utilisation avant dutiliser ce produit pour
bers blink , and save the profile, press and hold the "ENTER/START'button for vollstandig durch, bevor Sie dieses Produkt zum ersten Mal verwenden, da es ' : ' . : T | iere foi il I : il d'inf i le f i
gum ds to start th ‘ ine Viel ghl Inf . Betrieb und Sicherhei hal ’ Parameternummern blinken lassen und das Profil speichern. Halten Sie die Taste a premiere 10is, car Il couvre un large eventail dinformations sur le fonctionnement
ap SECDl"::hS “?:]ESCHEP “”slcpyl"‘OCBSS. oot b Cth eine Vielzahl von Informationen zu Betrieb un icherheit enthalt. "ENTER / START" 2 Sekunden |ang gedr‘ﬂckt, um den Vor‘gang zuU starten. et la sécurité.
-Fress the or » you can Select a program or a submenu, se e "o o4 ur Auswahl des Unt 3.Drlcken Sie auf ,DEC* oder ,INC". Sie kénnen ein Programm oder ein Unterment
parameter, or see the battery charging status -/ "+ 2ur Auswahl des Unterprogramms

Following is an example of charging NiMH battery, for more operating instructions
please refer to Page 17 to Page 32, or Go to our website www.an-finans.com.

2 gelesen werden Im Folgenden finden Sie ein Beispiel fur das Laden eines NiMH-Akkus. Weitere

—1602 LCD-Bildschirm _ Ecran LCD 1602 Ne laissez jamais le contact positif avec

"-"/"+" pour sélectionner un itli ilisati
1 s o —— auswahlen, den Parameter einstellen oder den Ladezustand des Akkus anzeigen. sous-programme ou modifer a valeur ADM““’ avant utilisation
e . ) ﬁ Muss vor Gebrauch \\Q. . | |

- . . . i i i i i i i I'¢lectrode négative, sinon cela pourrait
st e Lassen Sie niemals die positive Berthrung Bedmpungsanlatupgen finden Sie auf Seite 17 bis Seite 32 oder auf unserer St ‘e rovmaer U nendie oo e sxoeon
Wiederaufnahme mit der negativen Elektrode zu, da dies zu Website www.an-finans.com. pour reprendre

| oder Starten Sie Branden oder Explosionen fuhren kann , ou démarrer

die Operation B B ) B l'opération

—— USB(5V 21A) —— USB(5V 21A)
"Battitype" / ”S”lop“ "\-’I I PC-Verbindung / W IP llaien PCI de te érat
8 —Temperatursensoranschluss "Batt.type" / "Stop" . ——Port du capteur de température
:::\s;;:]rlggramm Ausgangsport - — - Balance Port sélaectiivier le sggﬁgﬁnrme Portde sortie . ——port déquilibre
Press the "BATT Press the "ENTER/S press the left(DEC) or After you set up all oder stoppen principal ou arréter l'opération
TYE.lE/STDP button TA?T béﬂ:ton EW'CB to rlg:t[INt? STATUS tey to Ealr:?rft?ESN’TégfssﬁA;r}? Sie den Vorganeeg Drucken Sie die Taste Drucken Sie zweimal die Dricken Sie die linke Nachdem Sie alle Veuillez connecter les chargeurs & tour de réle
‘L‘J;RIOS[IEEE:ISIE E:der;akg ;:Je menu Set up the parameters bSttDnior‘ 5 seconds Bitge schlieBen Sie die Ladegeréte der Reihe nach an "BATT TYPE / STOP", Taste "ENTER / START", (DEQC) oder rechte (INC) Parameter eingerichtet @ Connectez le cable AC
SELECT parameter the screen will displa\’/ 3 SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel an bi_s HPROGHAM SELE_CT um das Unter‘me_n[] "STATUS" —Ta;te, um die haben, halten Sie die @ Connectez correctement I'électrode positive et négative
NiIMA/NiCd” numbers blink BATTARY CHECK WAIT @ Verbinden Sie die positive und negative Elektrode richtig NiMH / NiCd" angezeigt aufzurufen und die Parameter einzustellen Taste "ENTER / START' © Connectez correctement la batterie et le harnais de
) . - o di ! ~ wird. Parameternummern 2 Sekunden lang gedruckt. chargement multiple octopus
and confirmation e T8V AC 100-240V Verbinden Sie die Batterie und den Octopus - X 4 DC 1118V AC 100-240V
Interface, press it Ventilator | Stromschalter Mehrfachladekabelbaum korrekt blinken zu lassen Auf dem Bildschirm Ventiateur Interrupteur @ Connectez correctement la carte balalace avec la batterie
again to start charging @ Verbinden Sie die Balalace-Platine korrekt mit der Batterie werden BA—'_TARY CHECK @ Cconnectez correctement les ports de la
WAIT und die
. o . . . balance correctement
) . @ SchlieBen Sie die Balance-Ports richtig an Bestatigungsoberflache ) i
AC-Eingangsspannungsbereich: 100-240V Arbeitsmodus: Laden 'gt % acken Si Plage de tension d'entrée CA: 100-240V Puissance de charge limitée: GAMMA AC 150W DG 150W
) " Work Mode: Charge Eingangsspannungsbereich: DC 11-18V Ladeleistung begrenzt: GAMMA AC 150W DC 150W Batterietyp: NiMH ———— NiMH CHARGER ' angezeigt. LUrucken oie Plage de tension d'entrée: DC 11-18V .GAMDUJ AC CH1-+CH2=150W. DC 120W#2
Battery Type: NiMH ———— NiMH CHARGER Anzeige: 1602 LCD-Bildschirm GAMDUOAG CH1+CH2=150W, DC 120W * 2 st diese Taste erneut, Affichage: écran LGD 1602 o
N - ] 10.0A rom um den Ladevorgang z "o Puissance de décharge limitée: Max. 10W
10.0A }——— Current Bedienelemente: Vier Tasten Entladeleistung begrenzt: Max. 10W Controles: quatre boutons . o . . .
A - ) . . . u starten Types de batteries / cellules: Lipo / Li-ion / LiFe / LiHv 1-Bcells
Ladestrombereich: 0,1-10 A Batterietypen / -zellen: LiPo / Li-lonen / LiFe / LiHv 1-B-Zellen Gamme de courant de charge: 0,1-10A NiMH / NiCd 1-15 cellules
Entladestrombereich: 0,1-2A NiMH / NiCd: 1-15 Zellen Gamme de courant de décharge: 0,1-2A Pb (acide de plomb): 2-20V.1-10 cellules

Abmessung: 145 x 105 x 64mm e .o _ . L S

1.Appuyez sur le bouton "BATT TYPE / STOP', vous pouvez sélectionner ou quitter un Gracias por adquirir el cargador equilibradoGAMMA/DUQ. Este producto es un cargador 1.Presione el boton "BATT TYPE / STOP', puede seleccionar o salir de un programa y Grazie per aver acquistato il caricatore Balance GAMMA/DUO. Questo prodotto & un
programme et revenir au menu principal. rapido con un microprocesador de alto r"end|m|er.1t0 y un software operativo. Aseglrese volver al menu principal. caricabatterie rapido con un microprocessore ad alte prestazioni e un software
2.Appuyez sur le bouton "ENTER / START", vous pouvez entrer dans le sous-menu, faire de leer completamente este manual de instrucciones antes de usar este producto por 2.Presione el botén "ENTER / START", puede ingresar al submenu, hacer que los nimeros operativo. Assicurarsi di leggere completamente questo manuale operativo prima
clignoter les numéros de parameétres et enregistrer le profil, appuyez et maintenez le primera vez, ya que cubre una amplia gama de informacion sobre operacion y seguridad. de los paréametros parpadeen y guardar el perfil, presione y mantenga presionado el di utilizzare questo prodotto per la prima volta, poiché copre un'ampia gamma di
bouton "ENTER / START" pendant 2 secondes pour démarrer le processus. — botén "ENTER / START" durante 2 segundos para iniciar el proceso. informazioni sul funzionamento e sulla sicurezza.
3.Appuyez sur "DEC" ou "INC", vous pouvez sélectionner un programme ou un sous-menu, " /4" para seleccionar ADebe leer antes de usar 3.Pulse "DEC" o "INC", puede seleccionar un programa o un submenu, configurar el o
définir le parameétre ou voir l'état de charge de la batterie. subprograma g modificar el valr pardmetro o ver el estado de carga de la bateria. i sottoprogramms 7 Aoa leggere prima dell'uso
Voici un exemple de chargement de la batterie NiMH, pour plus dinstructions dutilisation, ; - 1602 pantalla Nunca permita el contacto positivo A continuacion se muestra un ejemplo de carga de la bateria de NiMH; para obtener mas modiicareilyglore i

R con el electrodo negativo, de lo contrario instrucciones de funcionamiento, consulte la pagina 17 a la pagina 32 o visite nuestro
Start"/"Enter’ puede provocar un incendio o una explosion.

para reanudar o sitio web www.an-finans.com.

. iniciar la operacion

Non consentire mai il contatto positivo con
— 1602 schermo LCD l'elettrodo negativo, altrimenti potrebbe
causare incendi o esplosioni

veuillez vous référer a la page 17 a la page 32, ou allez sur notre site Web www.an-finans.com.

"Start" / "Enter"
Per riprendere o
. avviare l'operazione

—— USB(5V 21A)
! Enlace de PC

"Batttype" / lvé’top” para Y ——Puerto del sensor de temperatura —— USB(5V 21A)
seleccionar el programa Zuertlgd — ~ Puerto de equilibrio / . | Collegamento al PC
. N . . , principal o detener la © salda "Batttype" / "Stop" N ——Porta del sensore di temperatura
appuyez sur le appuyez deux fois appuyez sur la touche Apres avoir configuré operacion Conecte los cargadares uno a uno per selezionare il Porta di uscita . —-Porta di bilanciamento
1 W " " N X , X , ) ) ) programma principale
bOUtOHH_ BA—'T TYPE/ sur le Pouton ENTER / STATU,S gauche (DEC) tous les parametres, @ Conecte el cable de CA presione el botéon "BATT presione el botdn "ENTER / presione la tecla Después de configurar o interrompere . . o )
STOP" jusqu'a ce START" pour entrer ou droite (INCJ pour appuyez et maintenez @ Conecte correctamente el electrodo positivo y negativo TYPE / STOP" hasta que START' dos veces para "STATUS" izquierda todos los pardmetros, loperazione Si prega di collegare i caricatori a turno
:que vous voyiez danslle sous-menu conﬁgqr‘er les le boution ENTER / : X v vea "PROGRAM SELECT ingresar al submenu y (DEC) o derecha presione y mantenga @ Conecte los cargadores uno a uno
PROGRAM et faire clignoter les parametres START' pendant 2 © Conecte correctamente la baterfa y el arneés de NiMH / NiCd" hacer que los ndmeros (INC) para configurar presionado el botén ® ‘ » )
. - Collegare correttamente l'elettrodo positivo e negativo
SELECT NiMH / numéros de secondes, I'écran carga multiple del pulpo . ’ b s
. N ) ’ DC 11-18V. AC 100-240V i de los parametros los parédmetros ENTER / START" d o L
NiCd" parametres affichera BATTARY Vontndor Interruptor de alimentacién @ Conecte correctamente la placa de balalace con la bateria parpadeen urante 2 segundos (3) Collegare onlarjmlettamente la batteria e il cablaggio di
', ' AC 100-240V ricarica multipla octopus
lc,'HtEC:f WAdIT et © Conecte correctamente los puertos de equilibrio la pantalla mostrara bc ”’18VE Interruttore a2 @ Collegare correttamente la scheda balalace con la batteria
'interface de c correctamente BATTARY CHECK WAIT ' alimentazione
onfirmation, a la interfaz de ® Collegare correttamente le porte della bilancia
. Rango de voltaje de entrada de CA: 100-240V Carga de energia limitada: GAMMA AC 150W DC 150W y 1a Interiaz ) : N, 100 correttamente
T deb - - Mode de travail: charge ppuyez a nouveau Randgo de voltaie de entrada: OC 11-18Y GAMDUO AC GH1 +CH2=150W. DC 120W*2 confirmacion, presione Intervallo di tensione in ingresso CA: 100-240V . o
ype de batterie: ———— NiMH CHARGER pour démarrer . ) : , » ] : _ Modo de trabajo: carga nuevamente para Intervallo di tensione in ingresso: 11-18V Potenza di carica limitata: GAMMA CA 150 W. CC 150W
NiMH 10.0A ——— Actuel la charge Pantalla: pantalla LCD 1602 Potencia de descarga limitada: Max. 10W T|P0 de bateria: ——— NiMH CHARGER ) comenzar a cargar Display: 1602 schermo LCD GAMDUO CA CH1+CH2=150W. CC 120W#*2
Controles: cuaFr‘o botones Tipos de bateria / celdas: Lipo / Li-ion / LiFe / LiHv 1-6 celdas NiMH L Actual Controlli: quattro pulsanti Potenza di scarica limitata: max. 10W
Rango de corriente de carga: 0.1-10A NiMH / NiCd 1-15 celdas 10.0A ctua _ ani
A ) _ 1-2A Pb (4cido de plomo): 2-20V.1-10 celdas Intervallo di corrente di carica: 0,1-10 A Tipi di batteria / celle: Lipo / Li-ion / LiFe / LiHv 1-6 celle
ango de corriente de descarga: 0.1- Peso: 460g plome’: : Gamma corrente di scarica: 0,1-2A NiMH / NiCd 1-15 celle

O 7 Dimensidn: 145x105x64 mm Dimensioni: 145x105x64mm Pb (piombo acido): 2-20V.1-10 celle
Peso: 460g /| O

1.Premere il pulsante "BATT TYPE / STOP", & possibile selezionare o uscire da un GAMMA/DUO /\Z VAR EREHBEV LTV ZEHUNESTEVE T, TORRIE BHET T 1.TBATTTYPE / STOPJRZ > =T E, OV S LEERE T LT AM VY AZa Ke Featu res
programma e tornare al menu principale. IOy Y ERIEY T MU T A RA T RRTERR CI. RMEL R RICE T HREL —ICRBTENTEET, y
2.Premere il pulsante "ENTER / START', & possibile accedere al sottomenu, far BHRHOFEN VBT COHBEGH TERTZHIIC. COBIER Z27)b 2.TENTER /STARTIRA VAT E H T A1 —|C AW IV A—L2BSE SHE U, _— .
lampeggiare i numeri dei parametri e salvare il profilo, tenere premuto il pulsante DERERT BT LTETLN, TOT774 IV ERIFEL TENTER / START AR A V& 2R LT T /Ot A B CEE T, Dptlmlze Operatlng Software
'ENTER / START" per 2 secondi per awviare il processo. — 3IDECIETIENINCIER T L TRT S LF G T A Za—&FRLE, i i i I " i
3.Premere il tasto "DEC' o "INC', & possibile selezionare un programma o un sottomenu, - A U NS A — AR et N T ) — DI BRAEA R CEE T When charging or discharging. GAMMA /DUO has an "AUTQ" function that can
. . . . . LTI T 7055 L% FERENCR T HFH<TTEN N LR il < ° automatically identifies the cell count of the battery.
impostare il parametro o vedere lo stato di carica della batteria. BRI MEEEBLET . - o - _ o sy o =y
, L o o o . e o B (s e LURIE NIMH/ N 1) — DIFEEHI T BRAEFIROFMIC OV TUE N TR=IH 532D % , oo
Di seguito e riportato un esempio di ricarica della batteria NiMH, per ulteriori istruzioni I ki%@%éﬁt&b}gg = Tl BIBTEH. YHDOWebH A Fawwan-finanscomic 77 A LTSN, Wide Battepy Type Compat|b|||ty

operative fare riferimento a pagina 17 a pagina 32 o visitare il nostro sito
Web www.an-finans.com.

) } GAMMA /DUOQis compatible with Lipo/Li-ion/LiFe/LiHv,NiMH/NiCd,and Pb battery .
Yo | |4 ; Yo |15 Please select the correct one before charging.

Balance Individual Cells on Discharge

IBatt.type./Stop.
ALV TOTZ
| ZEHRT D
Eze 10
EELELEY

—— USB(5V 2.1A) GAMMA /DUOcan also monitor and balance individual cells
y, L Py : . )
e TSR Tx e CEEEE [PROGRAMSEL FENTER / START R 7 (DEQ) ¥l FRTDIGA—5% of the battery pack during discharging.
12T 0IS EERT B ST T/ TYARS ECTNIMH / NiCd_ VERAEHERLTH IAZ (INC) I STATUS] S8ELTc#%. [ENTER / -- : .
premere il pulsante premere due volte premere il tasto Dopo aver impostato RFERIELET — - . . AEREINBET, A—CAW IS A=A F—ALT/ISA— START |7R4 > & 2F)ESR Fast Chane and Stor‘age Chane for L|-|0n/L|-P0|ymer‘ batteries
"BATT TYPE / STOP" il pulsante "ENTER / "STATUS" sinistro tutti i parametri, : il REEFIEBICBHELTLED BATT TYPE / STOP BeESREEET AHEBELET L5+ 54 EEICBATTARY ) )
fino a visualizzare START" per entrare (DEC) o destro (INC) premere e tenere = O ACT =TIV EEFLES R aEBLET, CHECK WAITERESRA > Fast charge mode reduces the charging time of the battery than charge mode, Storage
"PROGRAM SELECT nel sottomenu e far per impostare premuto il pulsante ! O EBailEELHERELET F—TI—AHERREIN charge mode controls the final voltage of the battery, suitable for long term storage.
NiMH / NiCd" ?mpeggiar‘i i numeri i parametri "EENTER élS':'ART"hper‘ . © Ny T — BRI F T — T N— 2R AL L E S iii@;gﬁg@% -
e parametr B iy oo ) ooy @ JSLAK— K/ Y —ICELCELET EORIEEN T Load Memory Function
Iy mAT SR R— = i i i i

|'C|:ch:K WA'}E ) © SRR PEELCGERLET For your convenience,GAMMA /DUOcan store 20 memories for different types of batteries.

'interfaccia di conferma, . . .

premerlo di nuovo per ACAHEEEE 100-240V FEEHSIE: GAMMA AC 150W.0C 150W You can select the data and the process can be executed directly without setting.

ita di :cari i icari = : R - * - N 2 EEE—FRE : .
Tipo di batteria: NiMH NIMH CHARGER Modalita di lavoro: carica  avviare la ricarica ;?;Eiigg;:c@/(w 5 m@ﬁjﬁj@;ﬁm@ CH1+CH2=150W. DG 120W*2 Ny T =54 T NiIMH ——— NiMH CHARGER = NiCd/NiMH Cycle
. - BB - B
I : i e N L 10.0A f—— S . . . . .
L Attuale i'/“i%"“"@*';/ ’\‘/T')_(’)Eﬁ/@[’-'{\ﬁ\f/’”ﬁ'7';\"98[1/1'-'?;)@"—['/”"1'EJQ”/ = Continually perform 1 to 5 cycles of charge/discharge NiCd/NiMH batteries.
B 0.1-10A i iCd1-
;;%%%@:0_1_2;\ Pb ($A&Ety) :2-20V.1-10&L

<% 145x105x64mm E&: 460g

Extra Function [ e vorea T o || T e S o | : : - _
1 1.2V 0.1-10A 1 2V 0.1-10A 0 t I t t
1>Meter Lixx Battery Status; 2>Meter Lixx Battery IR;3>Balancer Lithium pera Ing nsiructions | Ium a erles rogram
Battery;4>Digital Power;5>Smart Battery Charge. 2 2.4V 0.1-10A 2 4V 0.1-10A
3 3.6V 0.1-10A 3 BV 0.1-10A
ain Menu
. . . 4 4.8V 0.1-10A 4 8v 0.1-10A Balance Charge Mode
Batterles Informatlon and Charge current range 5 Bv 0.1-10A 5 10V 0.1-10A When GAMMA /DUO Charger first power up, the LCD screen will display the brand and When GAMMA /DUO Charger first power up, the Main Menu
6 7.2V 0.1-10A 8 12V 0.1-10A official website for 2 seconds. To select the desired program, press'BATT TYPE/STOP", will display "PROGRAM Lithium BATT SELEbT"
NlMH 7 8.4V 0.1-10A 7 14V 0.1-10A
1 3.7V 0.1-10A 1 3.8V 0.1-10A /NiCd 8 9.8V 0.1-10A 8 18V 0.1-10A WELCOME mp | PROGRAMSELECT | oy, | Press BATT TYPE/STOP
P 7.4V 0.1-10A o 7.6V 0.1-10A | s P — 5 18v 0.1-10A REDOX GAMMA Lithium BATT For More Options
LIPO 3 1.1V 0.1-10A |_|HV g 11.4V 0.1-10A 10 12V 0.1-10A 10 20V 0.1-10A NiMH/NiCd
4 14.8V 0.1-10A 4 15.2V 0.1-10A 11 13.2V 0.1-10A 11 22.0V 0.1-10A
5 18.5V 0.1-10A 5 19.0V 0.1-10A 12 14.4v 0.1-10A 12 24.0v 0.1-10A PB(Lead Acid)
ea Cl
6 22.2V 0.1-10A 6 22.8V 0.1-10A 13 15.8V 0.1-10A Press the "ENTER/START Press the "ENTER/START" Press the “- "or “+"STATUS
User Settings ;
15 18.0V 0.1-10A ng sbmenu parmeter numbers blink
1 3.3V 0.1-10A 1 3.8V 0.1-10A - 13
) 6.6V 0.1-10A o 7.2V 0.1-10A Voltage Level: 3.7V/cell Max Charge Voltage:4.2 /cell Discharge Voltage Cut off Level: 3.0V/cell or Higher Extra Function JGAMIMA \
L|Fe 3 9.9V 0.1-10A |_||O 3 10.8V 0.1-10A Voltage Level: 3.6V/cell Max Charge Voltage:4.1V/cell Discharge Voltage Cut off Level: 3.0V/cell or Higher q
4 13.2V 0.1-10A 4 14.4v 0.1-10A Voltage Level: 3.3V/cell Max Charge Voltage:3.8V/cell Discharge Voltage Cut off Level: 2.0V/cell or Higher Load Memory
5 16:5v 0.1-104 S 18.0v O.1-10A Voltage Level: 3.8V/cell Max Charge Voltage:4.35V/cell Discharge Voltage Cut off Level: 3.2V/cell or Higher
6 19.8V 0.1-10A 6 21.6V 0.1-10A ; :
Voltage Level: 1.2V/cell Max Charge voltage:1.6V/cell Discharger Voltage Cut off Level:0.80V/cell or Higher g[‘rZSHS_FFbTJet;EnNIE R/ /:\P;ESI; yaonud ShEOtIdUEhZ”IIE?\]I':?SQE/E?FPASF,}T” "g’\T-?Eg;Snjr’A%l:ﬁEEtg;i
Voltage Level: 2.0V/cell Max Charge voltage:2.45V/cell Discharger Voltage Cut off Level:1.50V/cell or Higher save the profile button for 2 seconds, the screen to enter Balance
will display BATTARY CHECK WAIT  Gharge mode
- and confirmation interface
: : 2 4 )
® Please make sure to select the correct type of battery. W Inpu ut-
NiMH/NiCd and PB Batteries Program-Charge Mode ol ) et th . o D
® Please make sure the charge rate don't exceed the maximum value. . .
ol his f | find the ch - Ch -C ity/1000 In this submenu, you can set the cutoff input voltage of the power supply of the
se this formula to find the charge rate: Lharge rate=Lapacity, ' charger to protect it. The charger will cut off working when input voltage lower
e The operating steps of Discharge mode and Cycle mode are than the stting value.Range from 10-18V.
same with Charge mode.
® Please make sure the discharge rate don't exceed 2A. Ext.Temp Cut-0Off
e In Cycle mode, D= C means discharge to charge, C=D means charge to Discharge In this submenu, you can set the cutoff external temperature to protect
e \ J your battery. The charger will cut off working when the external temperature
Press the - "or "+ Press the "BATT TYPE/ Press the Press the is higher than the setting value. Range from 30-90C.
STATUS keys to see STOP'button until you "ENTER/START' 'ENTER/START' =
the battery's see "PROGRAM SELECT button to enter button again to User settlngs -
charging state NiMH/NiCd" the submenu make the parameter Capacity Cut-0Off
numbers blink
4 . ) _ ; _ Key Beep and Buzzer VOL In this submenu, you can set the cutoff capacity to protect your battery.
® Please make sure to select the correct type of Lithium battery. \ . . L :
= E cdox | : ‘ ) The charger will cut off working when the capacity is more than the setting
e Please make sure the charge rate don't exceed the maximum value. : - - : In this submenu, you can turn on/off the key beep and set the volme of buzzenr value. Range from 100-80000mAh.
e Use this formula to find the charge rate: Charge rate<Capacity/1000.
e The opere_iting steps of Charge modg, Fast Charge mode and Storage Charge Comp|8t|0n Rlng Beep Safety Timer
mode, Discharge mode are same with Balance Charge mode. In this submenu, you can set the completion ring time from 1 to 5 minutes. i thi b . foty time & oot N 4 batt
® Please make sure the discharge rate don't exceed 2A. n this submenu, you can Set a sarety time to protect your charger and battery.
press the "ENTER/ . ) : The charger will cut off working when reach the setting value. On/Off is optional,
N\ J ) After you set up all if confirm, press the Cvcle Waste Time .
S;—éjl—hzmig?ilzo parameters, press "ENTER/START"button Y range from 10-720 minutes.
P and hold the "ENTER/ to enter Charge mode In this submenu, you can set the waste time between charge and discharge in
START" button for 2 NiMH/NiCd cycle mode, range from 1-60Min.
seconds, the screen
will display BATTARY
CHECK WAIT and

har Power Limi LiFe Charge TVC: Range from 3300-3800 mV/s, default is 3600 mV/s

Cha ge rowe E LiFe Discharge TVC: Range from 2500-3300 mV/s, default is 2500 mV/s \ \
In this submenu, you can set the charge power limit to meet your power supply . . redox. - an | =l G AMMAT |
requirement. Range from 0-150W. NiMH Sensitivity D.Peak: Range from 4-20mV : y [

NiMH Discharge TVC: Range from 500-1000mV/s, default is 800mV/s

LiXX Balance Control NiCd Sensitivity D.Peak: Range from 4-20mV

NiCd Discharge TVC: Range from 500-1000mV/s, default is 1000mV/s

In this submenu, you can set set the balance control of LiPo/Li-ion/LiFe/LiHV

to meet your demand.Stand/Fast/Accurate is optional. Default is Stand. Pb Charge TVC: Range from 1500-2500 mV/s, default is 2400 mV/s Press the "ENTER/ press the “- "or “+” Press the "ENTER/ Press the "ENTER/ Press the “- "or “+” Press the "ENTER/START"
Fast: Balance speed fastest, less accurate. Pb Discharge TVC: Range from 1000-1500 mV/s, default is 1500 mV/s START'button again STATUS key to set up START'button to START'button to STATUS keys until you  button again to make the
A e Bal J . . Reset Factory Default Setting to make the parameter the parameters save the profile enter the submenu find the submenu parameter numbers blink
ccurate: Balance speed lowest, more accurate. _ _ i
P In this submenu, you can restore factory setting. numbers blink you want to set

Standard: Balance speed and accurrateness between Fast and Accurate. The operating steps of Termination Voltage Contral

The operating steps of Key Beep and Buzzer VOL, Completion Ring Beep, Cycle
Termination Voltage Control Waste Time, Low Input VOLT Cut-0Off, Ext.Temp Cut-Off, Capacity Cut-0Off, Safety

Timer, Charge Power Limit, LiXX Balance Control, Reset Factory Default Setting.
In this submenu, you can set the termination voltage value per cell of your
batteries according to your request.

LiPo Charge TVC: Range from 4150-4250 mV/s, default is 4200 mV/s
LiPo Discharge TVC: Range from 3000-3850 mV/s, default is 3200 mV/s

. \ W o m Press the “- "or “+” Press the "ENTER/
LiHV Charge TVC: Range from 4300-4400 mV/s, default is 4350 mV/s Press the "BAIT TYPE/ Press the "ENTER/ press the "- “or "+ STATUS keys to set up START'button to
° = STOP'"button until you START'button to STATUS keys until you )
LiHV Discharge TVC: Range from 3000-3750 mV/s, default is 3300 mV/s cee “PROGRAM SI%/LECT enter the subment see “Termination the parameters save the profile
Li-ion Charge TVC: Range from 3750-4200 mV/s, default is 4100 mV/s Press the "BATT TYPE/ Press the "ENTER/ Press the “- "or “4” User Settings” Voltage Control”
Li-ion Discharge TVC: Range from 3000-3750 mV/s, default is 3100 mV/s STOP"button until you START'button to STATUS key until you

see “PROGRAM SELECT

- N enter the submenu find the submenu
User Settings

you want to set

Extra Function Program
1>Meter Lixx Battery Status 2> Meter Lixx Battery IR 3> Balancer Lithium Battery

T'S. function let you know your battery status This function let you know your battery IR. With this function the charger can Balance Individual Cells of your battery.

\

Press the "BATT TYPE/ Press the "ENTER/ Press the "ENTER/START"
STOP"button until you START'button to enter button t_o enter Battery Press the "ENTER/START Press and hold the Press the - or
the submenu Select Lixx Press the "BATT TYPE/ Press the "ENTER/ Press the - Press the "BATT TYPE/ Press the 'ENTER/ Press the - or 'button to save the "ENTER/START' button +'STATUS 'key
p— n — ; STOP"button until you START"button to or right(INC)'STATUS" key STOP'button until you START'button to enter +"STATUS"key to profile for 2 seconds to see your battery
Yormmia | | ] i ‘ see "PROGRAM SELECT enter the submenu to find “2> Meter see “PROGRAM SELECT the submenu find * 3> Balancer status
c ! ] 3 Extra Function” Lixx Battery IR” Extra Function” Lithium Battery 4> Dlglt8| Power

7~ YGAMMA

\
i
h
h

With this function the charger can be used as a voltage adjustable
power supply, voltage range from 5-27V, power is 80W.

Press the "ENTER/ Press the - or Press the "ENTER/START" The operating steps is same with 3> Balancer Lithium Battery.
START'button again +"STATUS"key to button to save the profile
to make the parameter select the correct 5>Smart Battery Charge

numbers blink battery type_

" Press the "ENTER/ Press the "ENTER/ Press the - or With this function the charger can charge smart batteries
ZE‘I'ZSRST'E)Z?:tEr'?IIEIZee START'button to enter START'button again +"STATUS"key to d d ’
Press the - or the next submenu to make the parameter select the correct The operating steps is same with 3> Balancer Lithium Battery.

+"STATUS" your battery IR

key to see your
battery statu

numbers blink battery type

Press and hold the
"ENTER/START" button

for 2 seconds

Error Messages
] Input voltage is higher than 18V, check the power supply, su pport and serVices CAUTION and NOTES

5H| then restart the charger

Load Memory Program

] Input voltage is lower than the value of LOW INPUT VOLTAGE A -This charger is ONLY suitable for charge rechargeable LiPo, Li-ion,LiFe,LiHV NiCd, NiMH,
There are 20 memories record the work of the charger.LS=latest record. ii] CUT-OFF,check the power supply, then restart the charger WARRANTY Smart and Pb batteries. Do not attempt to charge dry cells. Charge other types of
Reverse polarity, check the connection between the charger AN-FINANS company provide a period of one year product warranty from the date of batteries may cause fire or explosion.
and the battery, correct the connection, then restart the work. purchase.The warranty only applies to material or operational defects, which are present e )
Y at the time of purchase.During that period we will repair or replace free of service, A -Set up the InputPower Limit/Low Input VOLT Cutoff correctly in the USER SETTING.

Battery disconnect, check the connection between the charger

charge for products deemed defective due to those causes. This warranty is not valid for
and the battery, then restart the work.

any damage or subsequent damage arising a result of misuse, modification or as a result A -Pay attention to the charger during use. Do not leave the charger unattended.

Total voltage of the battery is over the termination voltage of failure to observe the use guideline in this manual. A )
control(TVC), check the battery and the TVC setting, then restart. LIABILITY EXCLUSION. -Never charge the dead or damaged batteries.
Total voltage of the battery is lower than the termination voltage This charger is designed and approved exclusively for charge the types of battery stated in A -Do not attempt to charge a battery pack containing different types of batteries.
Press the "BATT TYPE/ Press the "ENTER/ Press the - or +"STATUS" control(TVC), check the battery and the TVC setting, then restart. this manual. AN-FINANS companydo not accept any liability if the charger is used for any
STOP"button until you START'button to enter key to select the memory Cell count detected by the charge is different from the setting, purpose other than that stated. We are unable to ensure you follow the |n5tr"uct|0n5 come A -Do not use a too short or damaged cables.
see "PROGRAM SELECT the submenu record you want check the battery cell count and reset the cell count of the work. with the charger, and we have no control over the methods you employ for using, operating . ] .
Load Memory” Cell voltage of the battery pack is over the termination voltage and maintaining this device.For this reason we are obliged to deny the liability for loss, A - Do not use the charger close by a flammable object. Use only in well-ventilated areas.
contro(TVC), check the battery and the TVC setting, then restart. damqge or costs whiqh are incurred due tp the incompetgnt or incorrect use and oper‘_ation A ) -
. . . of this product, or which are connected with such operation in any way. Unless otherwise -Only charge the rechargeable batteries that meet the product specifications
Cell voltage of the battery pack is lower the termination voltage prescribed by law, our obligation to pay compensation, regardless of the legal argument of this charger.
Press and hold the contro(TVC), check the battery and the TVC setting, then restart. employed, is limited to the invoice valueof those products which were immediately and . _ ' '
"ENTER/START" button || Full battery, no need to charge directly involved in the event in which the damage occurred. A -Do not allow water, moisture or foreign objects into the charger.

for 2 seconds to start

A -Do not use in humid locations. Do not operate with wet hands.

External temperature is higher than the setting value, cutoff.

A -Do not attempt to disassemble the charger.

.| Capacity is over than the setting value, cutoff.

Time is up to the setting value of Safety Timer, cutoff.

A -Do not use the charger on fleecy materials, such as carpets, blankets, Avoid Over-Discharging LiPo Batteries

beds and cushions. The internal battery damage caused by over-discharging will not always be visible.

However, this can potentially lead to a FIRE when attempting to re-charge it

A -Do not block the cooling fan and the air inlet. )
at later times.

A -Strongly recommend balancing Lithium packs. An unbalanced pack may damage Allow the battery to cool down before charging,
during discharging.
DO NOT charge multiple battery packs in series. Charge each battery pack individually.
Failure to do so may result in incorrect battery recognition and charging functions.

Overcharging may occur and possibly result in FIRE.

A -General default charging current is 1C. Read the manual of the battery and setup
the suitable current to charge the battery Higher charge/discharge current will
damage the battery, even cause a fire.

S 2 4

When selecting the cell count or voltage for charging purposes, select the cell count

A NEVER store LiPo batteries in any location that exceeds 80° F (e.g. in a car, and voltage as it appears on the LiPo battery label. Selecting a cell count or voltage

garage, or in the sun) other than the one printed on the label will cause improper charging rates that
A NEVER let the battery positive and negative leads touch. This can cause the battery can lead to fire.

to short circuit and lead to a FIRE. If for any reason you need to cut the terminal Example: The label/ on a 2-Cell battery pack in series will read - - '7.4V"

wires it will be necessary to cut each wire SEPARATELY, to ensure the wires do N - You must select 2-Cell for charging.

OT touch each other. Example: The label on a 3-Cell battery pack in series will read -“11.1V"

- You must select 3-Cell for charging.

NEVER charge a swollen or ballooned battery (even if swollen upon purchase). .
A Continue to charge a battery that has begun to swell will result in a fire. A You must check the pac_:k voltage before charging. Do not attempt to charge any pack
if open voltage per cell is less than 3.3V. For example:
Follow these steps: Do not charge a 2-cell pack if below 8.6V
a. STOP the charging process
. Disconnect battery from the device immediately. Do not charge a 3-cell pack if below 9.9V

. Watch it for approx.30 minutes from a safe distance. NFIM”s

b
c. Place it in an open non-flammable area.
d
e

. Follow proper procedure to dispose of battery IMPORTER:
) ) ) www.an-finans.com
A ALWAYS store LiPo batteries in cool, dry places between 40-80° F email: biuro@an-finans.com

Polna 1, 52-116 Iwiny, Poland
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Made in China




